




D/215/24 – Section 5 Declaration 

A Section 5 declaration is sought by Fiona Barrett of Briar Hill, Liskella,Waterfall Co. Cork T12YY66 for 
change of use of the montessori school to residential use to form part of the main residential 
dwelling. 

 

 

Figure 1 Subject site location 

 

Question subject of the Section 5 

On the basis of the information submitted the question to be addressed under this request is as 
follows:  

“Whether the change of use of the montessoiri school to residential use to form part of the main 
residential dwelling is development and is or is not exempted development. 

 

Planning History  

On site  

22/5694  Permission granted to Fiona Barrett for reten�on of the change of use of part of 
ground floor of exis�ng dwelling to Montessori school for sessional hours and new 
access ramp to entrance to side. 

03/2127 Permission refused to Tony and Miriam Collins for a dwelling 

The original house was granted permission under Reg. Ref 1991/84P.  



A planning applica�on to ‘Retain conversion of attic space to living accommodation, construction of 
extension and partial change of use of bung. for use as Montessori school’ was granted under 
7704/00P subject to condi�ons.  

 

1. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this referral case; 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended  
 
Section 2(1) states as follows:- 
“In this Act, except where the context otherwise requires – ‘development’ has the meaning assigned 
to it by Section 3 …” 
 
Section 3 (1) states as follows:- 
“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of 
works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures or 
other land.” 
 
Section 4(1) identifies what may be considered as exempted development for the purposes of the Act, 
and Section 4(2) of the Act provides that the Minister, by regulations, provide for any class of 
development to be exempted development. The principal regulations made under this provision are 
the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001.  
 
Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 as amended 
Article 6(1) of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001 as amended states as follows:-  
“Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be 
exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies with 
the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that 
class in the said column 1.”  
 
Article 9(1) of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001 as amended, provides a number of 
scenarios whereby development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act. 

Assessment  
I note the details and drawings submitted as part of the application.  

 
The site is occupied by a single storey dwelling. The dwelling was the subject of a planning application 
in 2022, Pl. Ref 22/5694  for permission for the retention of the change of use of part of the single 
storey residential dwelling to a Montessori school and permission was granted. 

 
The works proposed are considered ‘development’ in accordance with Section 3 (1) of the Planning 
and Development Act, 2000 as the change of use is a material change.  

 
I have reviewed the development proposal in relation to exemptions as provided in the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended and Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 
as amended and would contend that there are no exemptions for the proposed change of use 
proposed. Therefore planning permission is required. 

 



Conclusion 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to Whether the change of use of a montessoiri school to residential 
use to form part of the main residential dwelling is development and is or is not exempted 
development:AND WHEREAS Cork County Council, in considering this referral, had regard particularly to 
– 

 

• Sections 1,2, 3, 4 and 6 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended 
 

• Schedule 2, Part 1, Exempted Development – General of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended  

The Planning Authority has concluded that: 

• The proposed change of use does not comply with any of the Classes of exemptions as outlined 
in the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 as amended nor Section 4 of the Planning and 
Development Act, 2000, as amended. 

 

• The proposal is considered development and is not exempted development.  

 

 
 
 
Carol Dunne 
Executive Planner  
 
21.03.2024 

 

 

 

 




































